

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF
HARVARD COLLEGE,
RESPONDENT

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIRST AND FOURTH CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE COURT MUST DO BETTER THAN
ITS *DOBBS* OPINION (OR DISSENT),
LEST IT LOSE PUBLIC CREDIBILITY.....5

II. JUSTICE KETANJI BROWN JACKSON
WAS CHOSEN BY OPEN RACIAL/GENDER
SELECTION, SO THE COURT’S MEMBERS
MAY BE OBLIGED TO OPPOSE HER SEAT
ON THE COURT IF THEY TRULY OPPOSE
RACE-BASED AFFIRMATIVE ACTION.....11

III. SUPPORTING ISRAEL, A.K.A.
“AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR JEWS”,
MAKES IT AWKWARD TO SAY
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION IS EVIL AND
MUST BE BANNED.....13

IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ABOLISH
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BEFORE
ALUMNI-CHILD COLLEGE-ADMISSION
PRIVILEGES—THEMSELVES A FORM OF
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION—HAVE BEEN
ABOLISHED.....15

A. The Court Might Consider <i>Sua Sponte</i> Abolishing Alumni-Child (or Similar) Admissions Advantages	17
B. Why Didn't Petitioner Sue Respondents Over Alumni-Child Admission Advantages?.....	17
C. The Court's Members Should Be Transparent About Any Admissions Privileges Their Families Have Received or Will Receive, Including Alumni-Child, Donor, or Other Privileges.....	18
D. Just Because Some Alumni Children Are Also from Underrepresented Minorities, That Does Not Justify Keeping Alumni-Child Privileges.....	18
E. Underrepresented Minorities Should Be Able to Opt Out of Preferential Treatment in Admissions, if They Feel Stigmatized by It.....	19
F. Giving Admissions Privileges to Children of Donors Is Reminiscent of Prostitution/ Bribery.....	20
G. Petitioner's Simulated Alternative, Ending Privilege Preferences, Has Good Points, but Does Not Logically Imply Affirmative Action Must End... and It Also Massively, Wrongly Hurts Underrepresented-Minority Applicants.....	21

V. AFFIRMATIVE ACTION DOES NOT LOGICALLY REQUIRE BIAS AGAINST ASIAN AMERICANS OR OTHER GROUPS.....23

VI. TWO ASIAN-AMERICAN STUDENTS SUPPORTING AFFIRMATIVE ACTION...26

VII. AFFIRMATIVE ACTION SHOULD SURVIVE FOR AT LEAST THE “25-YEAR GRACE PERIOD” GRANTED IN *GRUTTER*, AND POSSIBLY LONGER.....30

VIII. *GRUTTER* IS NOT *PLESSY*, ESPECIALLY GIVEN *BROWN*, COLIN POWELL’S EMBRACE OF AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, AND MARTIN LUTHER KING’S ADVOCATING ACTUAL QUOTAS FOR UNDERREPRESENTED MINORITIES....32

(ANTECONCLUSION).....36

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2, 5, 32, 35, 36, 38
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. ____ (2022).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas “I”</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	1, 33
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas “II”</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	4, 32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6, 9
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	1, 2, 5, 36

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. (1789).....	9
-------------------------	---

RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(The Internet links below were last visited July 18, 2022.)

Emmanuel Akinwotu, *Sierra Leone backs bill to legalise abortion and end colonial-era law*, July 6, 2022, 12:57 p.m., The Guardian, <https://www.theguardian.com/global-development/2022/jul/06/sierra-leone-backs-bill-to-legalise-abortion-and-end-colonial-era-law>.....9-10

Geoff Bennett, Shannon Pettypiece & Monica Alba, *Trump vows to choose a woman to fill Ginsburg’s Supreme Court seat*, NBC News, Sept. 19, 2020, 10:33 a.m. (updated Sept. 19, 2020, 5:05 p.m.), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/supreme-court/amy-coney-barrett-emerging-front-runner-fill-ginsburg-s-supreme-n1240547>.....11-12

Associated Press in Jerusalem, *Israel eases abortion regulations in response to ‘sad’ Roe v Wade ruling*, The Guardian, June 27, 2022, 8:07 p.m., <https://www.theguardian.com/world/2022/jun/27/israel-eases-abortion-regulations-in-response-to-sad-roe-v-wade-ruling>.....9

Br. of Lt. Gen. Julius W. Becton, Jr., as *Amici Curiae* in Supp. of Resp’ts in *Fisher v. University of Texas*, 570 U.S. 297 (2013), available at <https://>

www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/08/11-345-respondent-amicus-becton.pdf.....	33
Br. of Amicus Curiae David Boyle in Supp. of Respts in <i>Fisher v. U. of Tex.</i> “I”, 570 U.S. 297 (2013), available at https://utexas.app.box.com/s/qoru87f0jmgdhwkgzaoe2lw9eepx6ubh	1
Br. of Amicus Curiae David Boyle in Supp. of Respts in <i>Fisher v. U. of Tex.</i> “II”, 579 U.S. 365 (2016), available at https://utexas.app.box.com/s/9cqs07xlg4r4rfssjuqb0muluu6plq7	1
Br. of Amicus Curiae David Boyle in Supp. of Pet’r in <i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014), available at http://sblog.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/12-682_pet_amcu_db.authcheckdam.pdf	1
Br. of Amicus Curiae David Boyle in Supp. of Pet’rs in <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. ____ (2022), available at https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/19/19-1392/184456/20210720221629952_19-1392_tsac_DavidBoyle.pdf	6, 7
Br. Amicus Curiae of Professor Fiona A. Harrison in Supp. of Neither Party in 20-1199.....	18
Br. for Ann M. Killenbeck et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp. of Neither Party in 20-1199 & 21-707....	32
Br. for Pet’r in 20-1199 & 21-707.....	21-22, 23, 24, 31, 33, 37

- Benjamin Chang, *I'm an Asian American Harvard student. The anti-affirmative-action case does not speak for me*, Wash. Post, Feb. 4, 2022, 12:58 p.m., <https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2022/02/04/harvard-asian-american-student-believes-in-affirmative-action/>.....26-28
- Aimee Cho & NBC Washington Staff, *Georgetown Administrator at Center of Tweet Controversy Resigns*, NBC Wash., June 6, 2022, updated 6:24 p.m., <https://www.nbcwashington.com/news/local/georgetown-administrator-at-center-of-tweet-controversy-resigns/3070566/>.....15
- Zachariah Chou, *My race may have played a factor in my college rejections, but I support affirmative action*, Yahoo! News (originally in USA Today), Feb. 15, 2022, <https://www.yahoo.com/news/race-may-played-factor-college-130024410.html>.....28-30
- E pluribus unum*, traditional U.S. motto (1700's)...20
- Brent D. Griffiths, *Reagan's White House made sure the president stuck by his promise to name a woman to the Supreme Court — they knew the politics would help too*, Bus. Insider, Jan. 27, 2022, 2:52 p.m., <https://www.businessinsider.com/supreme-court-women-history-reagan-biden-nominees-2022-1>.....11
- Harv. J. App. in 20-1199.....23
- Eoin Higgins, *Yale Legacy Admission Brett Kavanaugh Is Now the Swing Vote on*

- Affirmative Action at Universities*, The Intercept, Oct. 8, 2018, 1:36 p.m., <https://theintercept.com/2018/10/08/brett-kavanaugh-affirmative-action-at-universities/>.....36-37
- Rabbi David Hoffman, *Zionism is not a ‘settler-colonial undertaking’*, The Mail & Guardian (South Africa), June 28, 2005, available under “Zionism Commentary” at http://www.zionismontheweb.org/Zionism_is_not_a_settler-colonial_undertaking.htm.....14
- Sahil Kapur, *Biden pledged to put a black woman on the Supreme Court. Here’s what he might have to do.*, NBC News, May 6, 2020, 6:12 a.m., <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2020-election/problem-biden-s-pledge-black-woman-justice-n1200826>.....11
- Leges Henrici Primi* (c. 1115).....7-8
- Dr. Mishal Reja, *Trump’s ‘Chinese Virus’ tweet helped lead to rise in racist anti-Asian Twitter content: Study*, ABC News, Mar. 18, 2021, 2:58 p.m., <https://abcnews.go.com/Health/trumps-chinese-virus-tweet-helped-lead-rise-racist/story?id=76530148>.....30
